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FMA 2023—2024 Officers

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Territory Manager/FMA Liaison
Roy Rawlings

4906 Ballygar Dr

Tallahassee, FL 32309
850-294-9318
rrawlings@mooseintl.org

President

James Esposito

7000 Palmetto Circle South A-708
Boca Raton, FL 33433
954-907-0311
jvesposito@hotmail.com

Vice President

Todd Anderson

1004 Virginia Ave.

Lynn Haven, FL 32444
850-866-8679
toddanderson5530@gmail.com

Treasurer

Scott Kern

113 Hays Dr.

Sanford, FL 32771
407-314-6287
kerntransman@yahoo.com

Chaplain
Walter Wommack

13107 Firefly Lane

Hudson, FL 34669
727-919-4225
wwommack@ideacomfl.com

Jr Past President

Wally Machemer

7357 Tisa Drive

Port Charlotte, FI 33981-2604
941-416-7035
wmachemer@comcast.net

Secretary
Dan O’Neal

PO Box 2863

Sanford, FL 32772-286
407-547-7216
floridamooseassocia-
tion@gmail.com

Assistant Secretary
Rhonda Shockley

110 NE 28th St

Pompano Beach Fl 33064
954-774-0508
supershock67@aol.com

Sergeant at Arms
Gerard DuBois

740 90th St

Marathon Fl 33050
305-481-7187
dubiosp@bellsouth.net

Assistant Sergeant at Arms
Jay Andrade

112 Sunrise Drive

Rotunda West, FL 33947
401-465-3885
lodge1933@mooseunits.org

Inner Guard

Julie Anderson

1004 Virginia Ave
Lynn Haven Fl 32444
850-303-3741
jlbanderson@yahoo.com
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Assistant Inner Guard
Allan Herb

2517 Edgewater Falls Drive
Brandon FL 33511
813-817-4853
chickherb154@aol.com

Outer Guard

Valerie O'Brien
10559 154Th Rd N
Jupiter Fl 33478
561-309-9892
vko0801@yahoo.com

Assistant Outer Guard
Ed McGurn

68 W PALM DR
MARGATE FL, 33063
754-366-6521
edinfla@hotmail.com

DISTRICT PRESIDENTS

District 1

Diane Rullan

2421 PENSACOLA RD
BIG PINE KEY FL 33043
(860) 625-4374
diredhead@yahoo.com

District 2

Sharon Krutulis

16453 SW 294 S
HOMESTEAD FL 33033
(305) 804-3124
sharonkrutulis@hotmail.com

District 3

Holly Dougherty

21576 GUADALAJARA AVE
BOCA RATON FL 33433
(561) 376-0329
trainerholly@aol.com

District 4
Christopher Nichols
105559 154TH RD N
JUPITER FL 33478
(561) 339-6733
vko0801@yahoo.com

District 5

Teresa Hoffman

6404 DRAWDY PKWY
FT PIERCE FL 34951
(772) 559-0940
winnall11@comcast.net

District 6

Cindy Barnhart

1673 W CARRIAGE DR
TITUSVILLE FL 32796

(321) 720-7440
cindybarnhart1031@gmail.com

District 9

Noreen Petras

119 RAILROAD AVE N
SATSUMA FL 32189
(386) 972-6806
petrass@bellsouth.net

District 10

Jennifer Holloway

436 SE SAINT JOHNS ST
LAKE CITY FL 32025
(954) 397-3122
jenaboo27@hotmail.com

District 11

Russell Alvey

241736 COUNTRY RD 121
HILLARD FL 32046

(904) 675-6121
ralvey72@windstream.net

District 12

Sean McCann

968 E BURGESS RD
PENSACOLA FL 32504

(775) 835-1202
seanmccann2710@gmail.com

District 13

Joy Nekola

10012 N CONRAD PT

CITRUS SPRINGS FL 34434(352)
210-6215
xtreme5243@yahoo.com

District 14

Victor Campbell

6036 GIBSON AVE

THE VILLAGES FL 32163
(314) 302-7103
victor323074@gmail.com

District 15

Larry Robertson

3319 PARADISE WAY
ZEPHYRHILLS FL 33541
(803) 553-4200
Imrretired@aol.com

District 16

Willis Pearce

10241 GARDENIA LN
PORT RICHEY FL 34668
(727) 277-2167
pearceracing2@gmail.com

District 17

Gail Spark

100 HAMPTON #17
CLEARWATER FL 33759
(727) 709-9881
gspark@tampabay.rr.com

District 18

District 7

John Clementz

232 VERZON CT
ORLANDO FL

(407) 761-3966
nonaweezie@aol.com

District 8

Sharon Davis

2451 SANFORD AVE
SANFORD FL 32771
(407) 709-5681
wings2me@bellsouth.net

Kenney Browning Jr

4111 W BAY AVE

TAMPA FL 33616

(813) 766-4733
oknnjb709812@yahoo.com

District 19

Ed Willis

4301 JENNINGS FISH CAMP RD
LAKE WALES FL 33898

(863) 804-7255
edwillis66@yahoo.com

District 20

Fred Bez

PO BOX 18595
SARASOTAFL 34276
(941) 809-3452  mid-
cove2fred@aol.com

District 21

Audie Grantham

2655 THEATER RD
BOWLING GREEN FL 33834
(863) 781-1026
audie.grantham@gmail.com

District 22

Ken Bernick

190 CAMELOT DR
NOKOMIS FL 34275
(508) 641-4166
kbrennicks@live.com

District 23

Jim Fraser

1429 NW 7TH PL
CAPE CORAL FL
(847) 344-6391
jimf2395@gmail.com

District 24

Bob Snyder

5558 PALM BEACH BLVD
UNIT 416

FORT MYERS FL 33905
(239) 218-0267
reofs65@gmail.com

District 25

Scott Rhodes

24033 DIETZ DR

BONITA SPRONGS FL 34135
(239) 825-2647
jsrhodes@rhodesandrhodes.net

IMPORTANT LINKS

Moose International: www.mooseintl.org

Mooseheart: www.mooseheart.org

Moosehaven: www.moosehaven.org
Moose Charities: www.moosecharities.org
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Note from the Editor:

Happy Spring. Boy, the Florida Moose certainly enjoyed
the March and April events with great turnouts. Florida Day
at Moosehaven featured a “Carnival” theme, with Districts
offering a variety of games and goodies and was well attend-
ed despite some weather issues.

Our Mid-Year conference welcomed a big crowd and of-
fered some new and informative break-out sessions and a
dinner acknowledging the year’s 25 club members. Our OV,
Gordie Dailey, offered some good advice and made sure he
met as many FMA members as he could. From where | was
sitting he seemed to be having a good time with our Board of
Officers and with some of our committee chairmen. Check
out the photos inside..

Our new Moose campaign this year is “Embrace our Com-
munity”, something Florida continues to do so well and so
generously. We support many schools, veterans’ groups,
libraries, senior care facilities, etc., yet we still manage to
support our twin cities, Mooseheart and Moosehaven. We
should be proud of our achievements and use them as ex-
amples when we talk to people about joining the Moose.

Soon we will be conferring new Florida Pilgrims in the
Mooseheart House of God. It is always a great day begin-
ning with the graduation ceremony for the Mooseheart sen-
ior class. If you can’t make the trip up to lllinois, be sure to
register for our FMA Annual convention in September where
we celebrate all of Florida’s new Pilgrims at a formal cere-
mony on Friday night. Everyone is invited to watch.

Of course you probably already have your room in NOLA
for our Moose International convention in July. Jazz, the
French Quarter, beignets and more are only a few of the
attractions in the Crescent City. Oh, yes, there are the con-
vention sessions where some new and exciting news is al-
ways announced. Let’s see who made Premier Lodge, let’s
see who has been appointed to new Moose Int’l positions.
Check out the various breakout sessions and take back all
the information you can to your lodge, Moose legions and
chapters.

New officers have been installed and you will need to sup-
port them and attend meetings when you can. New officers
will need to make sure they meet Moose training require-
ments. Scheduled sessions are on the FMA calendar, along
with contact info if you have questions. There is a time limit
for getting this done, so make sure you attend one of the
scheduled sessions.

.But most of all, enjoy the months ahead, the warmer
weather, the smell of barbecue and the anticipation of some
vacation time.

Joan Fedora, Editor

Deadline for submitting articles to the
July/August 2024 Courier is

Jue 15, 2024.
Please send your stories to me at
Courierjdf@aol.com

or mail to:
Joan Fedora 3
8160 Willie Wilkerson Rd., Macclenny, Fl 32063
954-536-3160
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Message from Territory Manager/FMA Liaison

At the time of my writing
this article we are about to fin-
ish our Moose fiscal year, and
what an exciting year it has
been. All 4 territory managers
in the state of Florida once
again qualify for Top Territory
Managers. The Florida Moose
association is closing in on be-
ing plus 10,000 members for a
gain 3 years in a row. But guess
what. There is even more good news. The Moose frater-
nity has completed the Threepeat. That’s right—for the
3rd year in a row The Moose is plus in membership.
Even greater news. We, as one of the greatest fraterni-
ties, are closing in on being over 900,000 members
strong.

As you can see The Moose is strong and growing. We
look back at the last three years of growth and have to
wonder what great things we can accomplish this up-
coming year. I am looking forward to breaking the 1-
million-member mark. I know we can do it if we contin-
ue to be the dedicated Moose members we have been

Message from the FMA President

Greetings FMA Members::

Thank you to all that attended
the FMA 63 Mid-Year Confer-
ence. Eight hundred and ten mem-
bers registered and seven hun-
dred and forty-six checked in.
WOW! What an amazing Confer-
ence we had.

Thank you is an understatement
to all of our outstanding partici-
pants. There was so much valuable
information and reports provided which exemplified why
our Association is the best and leads the way in our amazing
Fraternity.

The hard work and dedication to our cause was evident
throughout the Conference. The money raised by so many
committees and thru the March Of Checks was staggering.
It is our hope and desire that those attending have gone
back to their Lodges, Chapters, Districts, Moose Legions
and Council Of Higher Degrees and shared the wealth of
information provided.

Vol. 2024 No.3

these past years.

So once again, thank you for working hard each day to make
our lodges the best they can be. Let’s show them we didn’t
come this far to only come this far.

1 Million members next year!!!!

Roy Rawlings, FMA Liaison

The FMA continues to shine in our Fraternity due to the out-
standing members that make up our Association. I thank each
and every one of you for supporting our collective efforts and who
continue to strengthen it thru membership building. The FMA will
show a positive gain in membership for the third consecutive year.
Although the final numbers are not yet available at the time of this
article the end number will be amazing, because there “Ain't No
Stoppin' Us Now”.

Hete's to good friends...

Fraternally,

James Esposito, FMA President

4 May/Jun
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INTERNATIONAL MOGEE CONVENTION
JULYe24-2702024

Join us in New Orleans for the 2024 International Moose Convention from
July 24th-27th, 2024!

New Orleans was named the #3 Top Destination for City Lovers in the United States in
2022. But Moose members already knew that. The Big Easy is one of our favorite conven-
tion destinations - a vivid nightlife, world-class dining, jazz, and all that history. New Orle-
ans has something for everyone. From a stroll through the French Quarter to a unique visit
to a haunted cemetery, you can find it here. Join your Moose brethren when we return in
July 2024 and start our own adventure.

Courier Subscription Form
The Courier is no longer accepting 5-year subscriptions. Subscriptions will be limited to 1 year only.

Please send 1 year’s (six issues/year) subscription of The Courier for $5.00.

Please check one of the boxes below

PLEASE PRINT [ New [] Renewal [] Address Change
Name ID#

Address

City State Zip

Make checks/money orders payable to “Florida Moose Association”

Return order form and funds Courier Subscription—c/o Dan O’Neal
PO Box 2863
Sanford, FI 32772

;|
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| Lodge Name No. |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

Jd
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MOOSEHAVEN
Carmval theme made for a fun FIorlda Day

Photos downloaded from Faceboo
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FMA Mid-Year Conference
Great turnout, great information . . . Great time!!!
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MOOSE INTERNATIONAL

Moose Board of Directors extends Moose rewards program

The Moose Rewards program has been ex-
tended indefinitely following the recent
Moose International Board of Directors’
Meeting in February. The program, estab-
lished in 2015 for an initial five-year period,
had been extended until April 30, 2024 by a
Board vote several years ago. The recent
Board action eliminates any end date, al-
though the Board has the ability to termi-
nate the program should it ever fail to pro-
vide a benefit to the Fraternity.

Through the Moose Rewards program, all
active members have the opportunity to
earn points for doing activities to help the
Fraternity grow stronger; then redeem those
points for items such as lodge dues, conven-
tion registrations, catalog sales merchan-
dise, donations through Moose Charities,
and even Moose cruise fees.

Moose members may go
to mooserewards.org for complete infor-
mation about the program.

YOUR MEMBERSHIP JUST
BECAME MORE VALUABLE!

2024-2025 Moose Membership Campaign

“EMBRACE OUR COMMUNITY"

Membership campaigns are created
and implemented by the Member-
ship Department at Moose In-
ternational. Annual Member-
ship Campaigns typically run
from May 1 to April 30 and
have a unique theme each
year.

This year's Annual Member-

ship Campaign is “Embrace

Our Community” which runs
from May 1, 2024 to April 30,
2025. “Embrace Our Communi-
ty” highlights the good that our
Fraternity has provided to our lo-
cal communities for the past 100+

Vol. 2024 No.3

years and promotes what we will
continue to do into the future.
We embrace our communities
with  awareness of the
Moose, ask how we as a Fra-
ternity can assist, and invite
them to join us in support
of their/our community.

letter will be added to the
Forms/Documents section
soon.

May/Jun
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Katie’s Story - Summer Camp
EAIk
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Florida Sheriffs Youth Ranches

I

At the Florida Sheriffs Youth Ranches, we’re getting ready
for another busy summer! Soon our three overnight summer
camps will be filled with excited boys and girls wondering
what fun activities are in store for them this year.

To meet our campers is to love them. They’re just...kids.
Regular kids who want to have fun with their friends, discover
the correct solution to a challenge, or try something new. As
the week winds on, we learn that these loud, funny, excited
campers sometimes come from tough places.

Last summer, we met Katie. She arrived at camp the way
she always is: heart on her sleeve, smile on her face, ready to
make friends. Her personality shined with a kindness that
comes from people who know what true hardship is. Katie
lives in a rural part of the state with no access to the internet
or kids her age. Her grandfather struggles with health prob-
lems, and fourteen-year-old Katie is all too aware of what
could go wrong,.

At summer camp, Katie was not asked to be a caretaker. She
didn’t have to carry the burden of responsibility anymore. For
that week, Katie became a whole new person. Always herself,
always joyful, but now surrounded by supportive staff, camp-
ers, and deputies. For the first time in a long time, Katie was
able to just be a kid.

The effects of summer camp didn’t end when Katie went
back home. At her middle school, her unfiltered joy and au-
thentic attitude made Katie the target of bullies. But after she
returned from camp, Katie came to school with a whole new
story to tell. She had left her isolated environment, tried new
things like canoeing, archery and high ropes, and made so
many new friends, including the School Resource Deputies
who work at her school. She knew there were people out

May/Jun

Above: Katie had a whole group of new friends by the time sum-
mer camp ended. This experience helped her interact with her
peers at school with more confidence!

Below: At graduation at the end of the week, she presented Depu-
ty Pepper with her name badge as a thank you for his support

throughout the week .

there who cared about her, and more importantly, knew she
was worthy of that care

The confidence she found at summer camp inspired Katie
to take better care of herself. Her grades improved, she made
new friends at school, and got involved in her local church
youth group. Just one week of summer camp changed Katie’s
life. We are so grateful for the support of friends like the Flor-
ida Moose Association; your generosity makes a difference!

Submitted by Sarah Jackson, Creatives Manager
Florida Sheriffs Youth Ranches, Inc.

Vol. 2024 No 3



The Courier

Membership
Lodge #

813
813
912
1223
1271
1297
1297
1693
1822
1903
1933
1954
2010
2073
2073
2083
2199
2267
2295
2367
2373
2417
2427
2538

Lodge #

2188

1933

1308

1023

1822

2276

1263

2073

2117

1297

1454

764
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Change in 25 Club Division Feb/Mar 2024

Lodge Name
Ruskin

Ruskin

Interbay Tampa
Bradenton

Villages Leesburg
Tice And The Shores
Tice And The Shores
Punta Gorda

Vero Beach

Land O'Lakes
Englewood

Pine Island

Palm Beach Gdns
Merritt Island
Merritt Island
Haines City

Cape Coral

Tamarac

South Lakeland-Mulberry
Satellite Beach
North Bay

Buck Head Ridge
County Line

West Volusia

Members Name

Current Apps Award Level

Top 25 Producing Lodges thru 4/15/24

Lodge Name

Anna Maria Island
Englewood
Venice

Winter Haven
Vero Beach
Zephyrhills
Daytona Beach
Merritt Island
Palmetto

Tice And The Shores
Bonita Springs
North Port

Total Apps
4479
2524
1346
1097
1059
968
919
844
804
706
702
602

Sherry Ann Blalock 26 25

Robert Dunphy 25 25

Fran Aberle 25 25

Gary M. Gadient 25 25

Jacqueline M. Hill 25 25

John Reese 27 25

Jimmy O. Smith 29 25

Jane Kloszewski 25 25

Cynthia Cutright 30 25

Debra Tuttle 25 25

Matthew Considine 25 25

Tamara Crumb 26 25

Brian Ray 25 25

Parker Wayne Bogle 25 25

Denise Wallace 25 25

Fran Sheibley 27 25

Rick Burgin 25 25

Barbara Lagomarsino 25 25

Danny Blomme 27 25

Shannon Rogers 25 25

Pamela Smith 26 25

William Ryan Jr. 25 25

Tom Lennox 25 25

Ralph Legarreta 25 25
Lodge # Lodge Name Total Apps
2121 Port Chatlotte 570
1693 Punta Gorda 547
2199 Cape Coral 539
2237 Jupiter-Tequesta 505
1271 Villages Leesburg 438
813 Ruskin 420
2554 Gulf Cove 418
1223 Bradenton 396
1782 Naples 396
1899 Fort Myers 375
2367 Satellite Beach 356
2395 Caloosahatchee 343
2267 Tamarac 313

Marr/Apr
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More Membership
Lodges attaining 100% of quota through 4/15/24

Lodge # Lodge Name Quota Achieved Percent
2188 Anna Maria Island 500 4479 895.80%
1933 Englewood 500 2524 504.80%
19 Panama City 32 156 487.50%
1023 Winter Haven 403 1097 272.21%
1308 Venice 500 1346 269.20%
1126 Deland 107 285 266.36%
2237 Jupiter-Tequesta 209 505 241.63%
380 Perrine 37 89 240.54%
2395 Caloosahatchee 145 343 236.55%
2398 La Belle 75 165 220.00%
1199 Silver Springs 93 198 212.90%
1822 Vero Beach 500 1059 211.80%
2391 Lake Wales 142 297 209.15%
1693 Punta Gorda 273 547 200.37%
2367 Satellite Beach 178 356 200.00%
2510 Wakulla County 111 221 199.10%
2287 Key Largo 88 172 195.45%
1753 Okeechobee 82 159 193.90%
2276 Zephyrhills 500 968 193.60%
2083 Haines City 79 147 186.08%
1263 Daytona Beach 500 919 183.80%
1654 Golden Gate 30 55 183.33%
1835 New Smyrna Beach 138 251 181.88%
1271 Villages Leesburg 243 438 180.25%
1297 Tice And The Shores 402 706 175.62%
397 Dade City 90 157 174.44%
2073 Merritt Island 500 844 168.80%
1487 Wauchula 85 140 164.71%
2117 Palmetto 497 804 161.77%
248 Fort Pierce 172 277 161.05%
764 North Port 374 602 160.96%
1319 Sarasota 120 189 157.50%
2672 Quincy 42 66 157.14%
2356 West Marion 116 181 156.03%
1760 Key West 105 163 155.24%
2494 Highlands County 128 197 153.91%
325 Suwannee River 112 171 152.68%
2158 Riverview 134 204 152.24%
2205 Largo 88 128 145.45%
912 Interbay Tampa 156 225 144.23%
1454 Bonita Springs 487 702 144.15%
1676 Brooksville 80 113 141.25%
2352 Nassau 150 210 140.00%
2373 North Bay 107 149 139.25%
2538 West Volusia 129 179 138.76%
1798 Davie 71 98 138.03%
1717 Cocoa 151 207 137.09%
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More Membership
Lodges attaining 100% of quota through 4/15/24 cont’d

Full color versions of current and past
issues of the Courier are available on

the FMA website at
www.floridamoose.com.
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455

624

1903
655

1851
2554
2311
608

1615
1075
1782
1558
2308
1880
1585
1741
2266
2418
2121
2151
813

2295
204

1327
2193
513

2199
2427
1899
2345
2258
2374
1747
2259
1461
2267
521

557

2134

Jacksonville

Lake City

Land O'Lakes
Four Townes
Sanford

Gulf Cove

Palm Bay

Gulf Gate

South Lake County
Tallahassee
Naples
Jacksonville Beach
Dunnellon
Brandon

Big Pine Key
North Hillsboro
Lehigh Acres
Kingsbay

Port Chatlotte
Islamorada

Ruskin

South Lakeland-Mulberry
West Boca Raton
Arcadia

Fort Walton Beach
Port St Lucie
Cape Coral
County Line

Fort Myers

Pine Castle
Leisure City

Lake Placid

New Port Richey
Sebring

West Palm Beach
Tamarac

Spring Hill
Pensacola

North Jacksonville

107
140
161
175
180
313
145
209
153
145
320
118
180
198
245
112
68

14

500
204
372
126
158
173
129
113
500
169
349
150
92

265
183
242
56

309
157
125
43

146
190
218
236
242
418
191
275
194
180
396
146
220
240
290
132
80

16

570
232
420
141
173
189
140
122
539
182
375
160
98

278
189
247
57

313
159
125
43

136.45%
135.71%
135.40%
134.86%
134.44%
133.55%
131.72%
131.58%
126.80%
124.14%
123.75%
123.73%
122.22%
121.21%
118.37%
117.86%
117.65%
114.29%
114.00%
113.73%
112.90%
111.90%
109.49%
109.25%
108.53%
107.96%
107.80%
107.69%
107.45%
106.67%
106.52%
104.91%
103.28%
102.07%
101.79%
101.29%
101.27%
100.00%
100.00%

Marr/Apr
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It's never too late to have fun!

Moosehaven

MOOSEHAVEN AAA PROJECT

Always Active At Moosehaven

— ~ ; S A
Sy s | ‘Mw...,
- l o ' “ . 1.. - e — i 2 ~

Amenity Center

Pavilion
» Alarge enough space 1o seat mplﬂ s Acormplete remodel of the
all residerts under the same = Asocial areafor all to enjoy indoor therapeutic pool
raof! Bowling alley e Qutdoor patio including a

Electranic Darts
Billards

Indoor shuffleboard
Golf simulator

Card room

¢ Picnice and evening events
will be held here

» [t will have lighting. ceiling
fans. and restroomes.

» Portable Tiki Bar

DONATE TODAY!

fire pit

s Multi-purpose room for
Group Sxercise

o Gym equipment designed
for seniors
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Lodge and Chapter News
Quick thinking saves Moosehaven resident’s life

In recognition of his quick response and bravery,
Lakeshore Lodge 2020 member, and retired Duval Coun-
ty Flire Rescue firefighter, James “Jammer” Morgan, was
presented with a plaque for saving a Moosehaven resi-
dent. Judy Blayton had choked and was nearly uncon-
scious when Jammer came to the rescue.

Submitted by Paula Castleberry, Lakeshore 2020

Back left-President Don Adams)
Left-Bill Dion, Right James “Jammer” Morgan

Mandarin Moose Lodge #42’s second annual Spruce the
Moose event took place on the last Saturday in April. It
was a resounding hit thanks to the tireless efforts of our
volunteers and the kind assistance of the Moosehaven
team.

Both the interior and exterior of the lodge are now clean
and inviting. For their efforts, all of our clean up crew
were treated to lunch and a beverage.

Please stop by and see what a great job everyone did.
Submitted by Leah Turner, Administrator

Vol. 2024 No.3 14 May/Jun
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Community Service

Charity Ride yields over $13,000 for local organization supply care packages

The West Volusia Moose Lodge #2538 from Del-
tona, FL, hosted their 8th “Just Our Soldiers
Helpers” Charity Ride on February 24, 2024, and
raised a total of $13,100.00. J.O.S.H. is a local 501
(c)3 organization that prepares and sends care
packages to deployed soldiers.

The event was attended by more than 78 riders
and also included vatious raffles and a live auc-
tion. Another great day at West Volusia Moose
Lodge!!

Submitted by William (Doug) Ward

JOSH Charity Ride Chairman
West Volusia Moose Riders

On a cold wintet’s morning, a Herd of Moose gathered to
brave the ice cold water at Aquatica. To get here, each par-
ticipant had to raise over $100 in support of Special Olym-
pics of Florida Athletes and programs. Twenty Moose pat-
ticipated and yes there were Moose Legionnaires represent-
ing multiple Moose Legions from all over Florida. Fun was
had by all, and again, the FMA Herd of Moose Team was
the largest Fundraising Group at the Orlando Polar Plunge,
raising $12,677, in an event that fundraised over $111,000
for Special Olympics of Florida.

Jumping into freezing cold water dressed like pirates, act-
ing like Moose, is fun and rewarding. The real treasure is the
funds we raise. The best way to see it, is to be a part of it. It

takes an army of volunteers to make things happen. we raise.

The best way to see it, is to be a part of it. It takes an army

May/Jun
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5000 Just Our Soldiers’ Helpers  s[i3.100.00

$[13.100.00]

Thirteen Thousand, One Hundred and o DOLLARS

R The Moose Bank
(N L Deltona, Florida

West Tnlusia Waase Lodge
Miso 1.0.5.H. Charity Ride - Feb.
0.5, Charity Rid

. 24, 2024 R

of volunteers to make things happen. Yes they need coaches and
referees and dedicated one on one volunteers, but they also need
the volunteers who show up to assist at the competitions with
registrations, setting up the events, clean up, handing out the
awards, cheering for the athletes, and many other activities. So as
a Moose or a Moose Legionnaire, it would be a great way to get
involved locally, volunteer, or even better, organize a group of
volunteers for a local event right in your own community.

If you want to get involved, jump on that phone or computer
and go to www.specialolympicsflorida.org, click on the “get in-
volved” link and find an event in your area. Trust me, it will grab
your heart every time you do it.

Submitted by W. Scott Duncan, Palm Bay 2311

Vol. 2024 No 3
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More Community Service
Literacy Center presented with $1000 check

On Thursday March 21th The Englewood Moose #1933 presented
The Literacy Center for Dyslexia with a $1000 check. Accepting the
check is Tammy Tieu; Director of Education.

Submitted by Mark Sipe, Englewood Moose 31933

The Literacy
Center for

Leag &
:00EEEEHEE  ODEEEOE 23l

Pictured L to R are Newt Webb,
Tammy Tieu and Gerry Greiff.

Moose and WOTM join forces to donate over $1000 to local preschool

On Thursday February 15th Englewood Moose #1933 WOTM #1582 pre-
sented a $1050 check to Foundations Preschool, Englewood, Fl. Accepting

?@UNlDAT“ONBS the check was Amy Cloutier, Director.

"EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION GEN ‘ER Submitted by Mark Sipe, Englewood Moose #1933

Pictured L to R Shay Kelly, Jean Clark, Amy Cloutier, Janet
Doremus Rossetto, and Michele Martello. Rosmary Fricker
Wheeler-Dias.

On Wednesday March 20™ the Englewood Moose #1933
presented The West Coast Chaos U12 Boys Soccer Team
with a $1000 check to help towards tournament fees and
expenses.

Submitted by Mark Sipe, Englewood Moose #1933

NGLE00D MoDs
LODGE #1933

ay 10 the Orier 105 U1 B $m

/)Ngﬂm SV ANO. Teo —

Z Dollars

100606000000 0EEEEEERE a23L
1

Vol. 2024 No.3 16 May/Jun



The Courier

Higher Degree

WOTM gather for Academy of Friendship ceremony

Once again the Women of the
Moose held their Academy of
Friendship conferral on the Sun-
day of the Mid-Year conference.
42 women were conferred at the
ceremony.

Attendance at the conferral is
limited to Women who have
previously achieved this degree
and no photos are allowed until
the ceremony is complete.

Thanks to Sharon Krutulis for
organizing and coordinating this
event again.

Editor

Photo courtesy of Facebook

peiation

Ow, . ONE DAY No Limit Hold'em *‘

N :;, "

$180 Buy-in
10,000 Starting Chips

30 Minute Levels

4 Re-buy ins available until end of
Registration period, See rules

for information.
¢ 2 each $40.00 Add-On’s and
additional add on of level 8.
% $140 Prize Pool
v $5 High Hand

e $25 Entry Fee, $10 Staff Gratuity

Tournament
Saturday, October 5, "
2024 @ 11:00 AM

Registration open until
A A A4
A < - w the start of level 5
»
’ For Lodging, check out Holiday Inn &
Py Suites Orange Park
: , ' I'd

620 Wells Rd, Orange Park FL 32073

(904) 562-7400

Online Registration Available @
WWW.FLORIDAMOOSE.COM

Contact Wayne Clark for information on sponsoring a Moosehaven Resident to play in this tournament. wayneclark@spacecoaststeel.com

May/Jun
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The Florida Moose Association Presents the = -

2024 HORSESHOE TOURNAMENT
November 2*3;,:;924.' 2
ge 2258

Moose Day with the Marlins

Versus The

Chicago Cubs

August 25, 2024
Game Time 1:40 P.M.

Purchase Tickets @
www.floridamoose. com.&
A portwn of each ticket

Vol. 2024 No.3 May/Jun
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FMA SOFT TIP DART
TOURNAMENT
HOSTED: BY
PENSACOLA MOOSE
LODGE 557

SEPT 27 —29,:2024
PENSACOLAMOOSE LODGE 557

8851 LEWISST, PENSACOLAFL 32514
850-476-0868

REGISTRATION IS OPENTO ALL ACTIVE MOOSE MEMBERS

The Courier

@ HOMESTEAD-MIAMI
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convention

Community Service To Assist
New Orleans’ Unhoused

oose will perform Community Service on Saturday, July 27,
shortly after the conclusion of the Joint Installation, which is the final session of
the International Convention in New Orleans.

“Itis one of our great traditions that we want to leave a positive impact on the
less fortunate in our convention cities, We are excited that we will be able to do
this in New Orleans this summer,” Coordinator of Activites and Heart of the
Community Will Harrison said.

This year, the Moose will help Grace at the Green Light, an
organization that offers “New Ordeans’ unhoused population
choices while providing for their basic needs in a loving manner
that embraces the human spinit.”

- * Summertime is a difficult ume for our clients and their
AT TI" f CRE EN llq '-'T survival because of the heat. Living on the streets is difficult,

and even more 5o in summer,” Grace at the Green Light
Executive Director Sarah Parks said,

Moose will make bags that include basic necessities. That activity will take place
Any member, whether in the cconvention center,
attending the convention In addition to bottded water, items needed include:
or not' can donate Deodorant Wet Wipes Toothpaste Razors Sunscreen
to Grace at the Shampoo Socks Soap Bodywash
Green L|ght “We see about 200 people a day, to service their basic needs, and bags like
these are critical to their survival,” Parks said.

Simply scan

the QR code www.amazon.com, and added that if items are shipped to Grace at the Green

to connect to an Light, the organization will bring those items on July 27 1o be put into the bags.
online donation site for The organization’s mailing address is:

the organization. Grace at the Green Light
330 Carondolet St., Suite 200

New Orleans, LA 71030

Parks siid Moose can purchase items through www.dollardays.com or

Moose can also bring a check to the convenuon or mail it to Moose Interna-
tional. Checks should be made out to Grace at the Green Light.

If mailed, they should be sent to:

Moose International

Will Harrison, Act. & HOC
155 S. International Dr
Mooseheart, IL 60672-1172

More information will be available at a later date,
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Gourier Boosters

John Lavelle 4/5/24
Rodney Hammond 4/10/24
Paula Stevens 4/25/24
Jayne Bennett 4/29/24
Teresa Gladchuk 4/30/24
R&R Shockley 5/2/24
Larry D'Angelo 5/2/24
Fort Walton Beach 2193 5/3/24
Ronald Rodman 5/5/24
Jeff Pitch 5/6/24
Wayne Beyer 5/19/24
John F Funk Jr 5/25/24
Inverness Moose Lodge 2112 5/26/24
Spring Hill Moose Lodge 521 5/27/24
Davie Lodge 1798 5/30/24
Duffy Friss 6/6/24
Byron Dalton 6/9/24
In Memory of Eileen Sutton Delano
715124
Keith Delano 7/5/24
Bob & Jackie Robinson 7/13/24
Chris Pedone 7/13/24
Palm Harbor Moose Lodge #433
7/26/24

Marv & Cheryl Gardner 3/30/24
Joanne Hastings 4/30/24
Bruce Broughton 5/2/24

Tom Akers 5/9/24
Annette Bissonette 5/16/24
Peggy Clifton 5/19/24
Terry Seal 5/27/24

Catherine Mingledorff 5/1/24
Lynn H Hall 5/17/24
Troy Broughton 7/11/24

Platinum Level

Walter Wommack 7/26/24
Norm Reed 7/18/24
Lowell & Vera Smallridge 7/26/24
in memory of Donna Kern 8/2/24
Billy & Patti Wernersbach 8/8/24
Bruce Birdwell 8/9/24
Davie WOTM 1686 8/9/24
Thomas Dinphy 8/14/24
Cundiff clan 8/23/24
Willie & Karen Williams 9/6/24
Michael Delsanto 9/8/24
Melva Howell 9/8/24
Sailfish Moose Legion 197 9/8/24
Bob & Jackie Robinson 9/18/24
Gold Coast Council of Higher De-
grees 9/26/24
Robert Saindon 10/1/24
Chris Pedone 10/5/24
In memory of Doug Castleberry
10/8/24
Zephyrhills Moose Lodge2276
10/12/24
Stephen & Holly Gladstone
10/27/24
Tura Cundiff 10/29/24

Gold Level

Charlotte Kinnaman 6/7/24
Margie Walter 6/12/24
Jay Andrade 7/20/24
In Memory of Catherine Saier
7/20/24
Cindy Barnhart 8/2/24
Edward Mell 9/30/24

Silver Level

In Memory of T) O'Hara 9/10/24
In memory of Christine B. Cole
3/15/25

BECOME A COURIER BOOSTER

Dennis & Ellen Shindle 10/30/24
Norm & Judi Reed 11/7/24
Jim & Barbara Blanchard 11/16/24
Douglas Husted 11/17/24
Thomas Denney 11/30/24
Four Townes Lodge 655 12/4/24
Wally Machemer 12/30/24
Kenny & Fawn Rogers 1/1/25
Roy Suarez 2/3/25
Fred Bez 2/17/25
In Memory of Jack Bannister
2/20/25
Ron Sofield 3/8/25
Cynthia A Bennett 3/15/25
Wayne Beyer 3/16/25
Rodney Hammond 3/16/25
Terry Seal 3/18/25
John Lavelle 3/28/25
Joy Nekola 3/30/25
Ronald Rodman 4/6/25
Michael Del Santo 4/6/25
Becky Del Santo 4/6/25
Buddy Dugger 4/7/25
The Bowman Family 4/7/25

Chuck Neal 10/8/24
Jerome Clampitt 10/10/24
Hoyt Knowles 12/20/24
Michael Pietras 1/5/25
Mary Ann Carrera-Pietras 1/5/25
Dan O’Neal 4/10/25

Kathy Weaver 8/16/24
Treasure Coast Higher Degree
Council 3/15/25

We are always looking for Boosters to power our Courier and help defray some of our printing
costs. You can be recognized for a full year (6 issues) of the newsletter for your donation of
$50 for the Platinum level, $25 for the Gold level, or $5 for the
be made on the website at www.floridamoose.com. With your help, the Courier can continue

its course. Please note that Booster donations DO NOT include a Courier subscription. Thanks.
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FMA Calendar

05/04/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Ten & Eleven - Lakeshore 2020
05/04/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Twenty - Bradenton 1223
05/05/24 SUN 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Thirteen - Ocala 1014
05/04/24 - SAT SUN Regional Area 1 Pool Macclenny Lodge
05/05/24 Tournament
05/10/24 — | FRISAT FMA Pig Roast Celebrat- | Okeechobee Lodge 1753 - Sponsored by
05/12/24 SUN ing Higher Degrees Sailfish Moose Legion 197
05/11/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Two - Leisure City
05/18/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Eight - Sanford 1851
05/18/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Sixteen & Seventeen - New Port
Richey 1747
05/18/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Twenty-one - Sebring 2259
05/18/24 SAT 9:00 AM 2-HOTT Class Port Charlotte - Trainer MaryAnn New-
4:00 PM comber
06/01/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Six - Melbourne 1406
06/08/24= SAT SUN 8:00 AM Golf Tournament Bonita Springs Lodge 1454
06/09/24
06/09/24 SUN 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Five - Vero Beach 1822
06/15/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Twelve - Tallahassee 1075
06/15/24 SAT 9:00 AM 2-HOTT Class Winter Haven - Trainer Shirley Brosie
4:00 PM
06/22/24 SAT 10:00 AM 2-HOTT Class Cocoa - Trainer Babs Moffitt
5:00 PM
06/22/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Four - Palm Beach Gardens 2010
06/22/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Fourteen - Golden Triangle 874
06/22/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Eighteen - Interbay Tampa 912
06/22/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Twenty-three - Cape Coral 2199
06/22/24 - SAT SUN Regional Area 4 Pool Vero Beach Lodge
06/23/24 Tournament
06/23/24 SUN 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Fifteen -Zephyrhills 2276
06/23/24 SUN 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Nineteen - Winter Haven 1023
06/29/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Seven - Orlando 0766
06/29/24 SAT 9:00 AM Lodge Leadership District Three - West Boca Raton 0204
07/13/24 SAT 9:00 AM FMA Full Board Meeting | Moosehaven
3:00 PM
07/13/24 SAT 9:00 AM 2-HOTT Class Daytona - Trainer Ellen Shindle
4:00 PM
07/24/24 - | WED - SAT INTERNATIONAL New Orleans, LA
07/27/24 MOOSE CONVENTION

ALLEGRA

MARKETING ¢ PRINT ¢ MAIL

Vol. 2024 No.3

®

Florida Moose Association thanks our printers,

image360 )

Allegra, for their
generous
support of

The Courier.

1280 Powerline Road, Suite 17 | Pompano Beach, FL 33069 | 754-220-2785
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FMA 2023—2024 Moose Appointments

Moose Int’l Board of Directors/
Chaplain\
John Reiter

Moose Int’l Board of Directors
Sandy Johnston

Moose Int’l Pilgrim Council
President

Rodney Hammond

Moosehaven Board of Directors
Chm
Rodney Hammond

Moosehaven Board of Directors
Dan O’Neal

Mooseheart Board of Directors
Chm
Harry Johnston

Chm, Intl Loss Prevention
Committee
Fred Scott

Chm, Int’l Membership
Committee
Shawn Esposito

Int’l Heart of the Community
Committee
Julie Anderson

WOTM Grand Council
Vera Smallridge

Int’l Moose Legion Ambassadors
Bob Robinson

Richard Shockley

Bill Bissonette

Wayne Clark

Moosehaven Executive Director
Helen Taylor

Past Supreme Governors
Rodney Hammond

Liguori Saladin

F. Ross Fleet

Robert Stillwell

Harry Johnston

Jim Fleming

FMA 2023-2024 Special Committee Appointments

Audio-Visual

Jim Kelly

188 Marseille Drive

Naples, FL 34112
239-287-5976
jimreliv@comcast.net

Council of Higher Degrees (N)
Buddy Dugger

5754 Woodlawn Rd
Macclenny FL 32063
904-635-0083
buddydugger5754@gmail.com
Council of Higher Degrees (S)
Bob Robinson

2460 Loquat Lane

Estero FL 33928
239-247-2000
robodelco5@aol.com
Credentials

Lois Myers

4109 Meredith Dr

Valrico Fl 33594
813-765-0578
myerssouth@gmail.com
Emergency Relief

Charlie Titheridge

8160 Willie Wilkerson Rd
Macclenny FI 32063
954-600-9504
ormecmarin@yahoo.com
Endowment Fund

Troy Broughton

11531 Misty Isle Ln

Riverview Fl 33579

(813) 299-7724
troybroughton@ymail.com
Financial Review

Fred Van Nostrand

29430 Pine Villa Circle

Punta Gorda, FL 33982
941-457-1107
fred.vannostrand@yahoo.com
Florida Sheriffs Youth Ranch
Debi Girard

55 Black Hickory Way Ormond
Beach FL 32174 352-446-4143
dgirardfsyr2023@gmail.com
Florida Sheriffs Youth Ranches
Fundraiser

Tom Burnam

9223 Spring Hill Drive

Spring Hill, FL 34608
813-924-2560
tomburnam@yahoo.com

May/Jun

Fraternal Education Chairman
Ken Bygler

29178 Camellia Lane

Big Pine Key, FL 33043
305-731-6978
kenb@pedrofalcon.com
Government Relations
Stephen J. Vella

441 SE 9th Avenue
Pompano Beach, FL 33060
954-856-3478
vellair@aol.com

Heart of The Community
Kimberly Kelly

1147 S. Cornell Terrace
Inverness, FL 34452
352-422-3966
kimberlykelly@tampabay.rr.com
Historical

Ross Fleet

Hospitality

John Holbach Jr.

100 Hampton Road #17
Clearwater, FL 33759
727-410-1092
johnf@theholbachs.com
Legal Advisor

Stephen Gladstone
21576 Guadalajara Ave
Boca Raton FI 33433
(954) 234-0096
stephen@srgpa.com
Loss Prevention

Bill Brumfield

874 Gillen Avenue NW
Palm Bay, FL 32907
321-759-7915
wrbisbillr@yahoo.com
Membership

Sharon Davis

2451 S Sanford Avenue
Sanford, FL 32771
407-709-5681
wings2me@bellsouth.net
Moose Charities

Selina Moore

515 Ne 21St Ave.

Ocala Fl 34470

(352) 454-0757
selinamoore33@gmail.com

23

Moose Riders

Maureen 'Mo' Holland

602 Strait Ave

Sebastian FL 32958
305-481-7189
mmhrn1953@gmail.com
Orientation

Jason Thornbloom

2633 Regatta Dr

Sarasota FL 34231
941-914-1637 thorn-
bloompaints@gmail.com
Past Presidents Secretary (FMA)
Fred Van Nostrand

29430 Pine Villa Circle
Punta Gorda, FL 33982
941-457-1107
fred.vannostrand@yahoo.com
Past Presidents Chair (FMA)
Richard Jones
407-716-6897
rbjones0658@gmail.com
Pilgrim Chairman

Terry Seal

408 Villa Nueva Cir

North Port FL 34287
941-888-2686
tbseal115@comcast.net
Pilgrim Secretary

Ed McGurn

68 W Palm Dr

Margate FL, 33063
754-366-6521
edinfla@hotmail.com
Publications

Joan Fedora

8160 Willie Wilkerson Road
Macclenny, FL 32063
954-536-3160
courierjdf@aol.com
Recording Secretary/Resolutions/
Bylaws

Jerry Thompson

6109 N Whispering Oak Loop
Beverly Hills, FL 34465
352-362-9014
southfl46@aol.com

Ritual

Ron Sofield

142 Winona Circle
Auburndale FI 33823
863-412-0599
rskof@yahoo.com

The Courier

Past Intl Moose Legion Presidents
Scott A. Cushing

Levis Hughes

Don Bell

Byron G. Dalton Sr.

Dan O’Neal

James Malsbury

Regional Manager
Jim Befort

Territory Managers
Roy Rawlings (Liaison)
Bob Saindon

Mark Benton

Safe Surfin’

Charles (Buddy) Franklin
7412 Forbes Road
Zephyrhills, FL 33540
813-713-3476
cfranklin18@tampabay.rr.com
Special Project Fundraising
Julie Penton

68 W Palm Dr

Margate FL, 33063
954-802-4527
pentonj@carico.com
Special Olympics

Terri Plourde

33906 Mandrake Rd
Zephyrhills, FL 33543
813-431-8312
candtplourde@aol.com
Sports/Activities

W. Scott Duncan

2407 Hagopian Ave SW
Palm Bay FI 32908-4729
321-501-7180
w.sd@live.com

Valued Veterans

Frank Venditti

8694 Ashbury Dr
Hudson, FL 34667
727-809-1259
flvendis@yahoo.com
Veterans Affairs

Larry D'Angelo

9 Pinewood Blvd

Lehigh Acres, FL 33936
239-822-3617
larrymoose2266@aol.com
Webmaster

Marvin Gardner

220 Bel Aire S

Merritt Island FI 32952
515-720-6804
marvgardner@gmail.com
Youth Awareness (N)
Todd Anderson

1004 Virginia Ave.

Lynn Haven, FL 32444
850-866-8679
nflyouthawareness@gmail.com
Youth Awareness (S)
Candice Saindon
bsaindon@mooseintl.org
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FLORIDA MOOSE ASSOCIATION
PUBLICATIONS DEPARTMENT
PO Box 2863

Sanford, Fl 32772-2863
CHANGE SERVICE REQUESTED

TO VIEW THE COURIER IN FULL COLOR
VISIT THE F.M.A. WEBSITE AT www.floridamoose.com

“The information contained herein is both confidential and privileged and shall only be available to and used
by good-standing members of the Loyal Order of Moose and Women of the Moose for fraternal purposes.
Any use of the information contained herein for private gain or for any commercial, political or business pur-

pose is strictly prohibited.”

Please check your Courier expiration date, which is located with your mailing address

above. If you have expired, please renew before the next Courier issue or you will be
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